
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Horsham Town Policy Development 
Advisory Group 
 
Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Via Remote Access 
 
Councillors: Tony Hogben (Chairman) 

  
 Toni Bradnum 

Karen Burgess 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Christian Mitchell 
 

Jon Olson 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Clive Trott 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Notes of previous meeting 3 - 6 
 To receive the notes of the meeting held on 26 January 

 
 

 
 To receive the following items relating to the policy development process:   
3.   Approval of the SCAPE Service Request for Multidisciplinary Services to 

design and deliver public realm improvement schemes for 
Bishopric/Worthing Road and Carfax 2023-2025 

 

 The Group will be asked to approve the SCAPE Service Request. 
 

 
 
4.   Forward Plan Extract for the Horsham Town Centre Portfolio  
 There are no items on the current Forward Plan for the Horsham Town Portfolio 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group 
25 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Toni Bradnum, Christine Costin, Jon Olson, Stuart Ritchie 
and David Skipp and Ian Stannard 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Karen Burgess and Peter Burgess 
 
Absent: 
 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors: Clive Trott 
 
Councillor Billy Greening 

 
  

27   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 were received by the 
Group. 
  

28   QUEENSWAY/QUEEN STREET CONSULTATION 
 
The Corporate Project Manager provided an update on the consultation that 
had taken place in relation to Queensway/Queen Street. The consultation was 
shared with 70 residential and business addresses in the relevant area, and 28 
responses were received. All the recommendations had received overall 
support.   
  
Additional suggestions were made and the Corporate Project Manager agreed 
to look at costs, and highlighted restrictions on other proposals.  
  
The Group made further suggestions in relation to the management of scooter 
parking by a TRO, as well as bench provision.  
  
Members discussed the use of CCTV to monitor issues, as well as collaborative 
working with the Police. It was agreed that Officers would liaise with the 
Community Development team to investigate the possibility of cameras.  
  
The Cabinet Member advised that the scheme would be priced and progressed, 
and was not for further consideration by the PDAG. Officers advised that 
engagement with businesses has been and will continue to take place, and 
Officers would work with the Economic Development team.  
  
 
  

29   TOWN CENTRE VISION SCHEDULE 
 
The Corporate Project Manager provided an update on the Town Centre Vision 
Schedule. Consultants had been employed to assess the strengths and 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group 
25 January 2023 

 

 
2 

weaknesses of the town, and proposed projects in relation to this. Officers were 
also undertaking studies in relation to Pedestrian Connectivity and a Walking, 
Mobility Scooters and Cycling Plan and the reports of these studies will be 
considered by the PDAG.  
  
The importance of integrating these projects and local stakeholder engagement 
was noted.  
  
Concerns were raised around the rapid deterioration of the roads in the town, 
and the Director of Place agreed to continue to raise this with WSCC. Visits 
have been undertaken with WSCC Highways Officers to ensure the most urgent 
work is focused on.  
  

30   CARFAX AND TOWN CENTRE STREET FURNITURE 
 
The bandstand had been repainted, as well as other street furniture, and the 
remaining furniture requires repainting. The cost for the works was £50k and 
was within the budget. Members agreed on the use of a green and gold colour 
scheme, and discussed how the wooden benches can be best preserved. The 
work to the Carfax was expected to be completed in spring, subject to the 
contractor’s timescale. A decision in relation to the bike rack would be required.  
  
It was suggested that the front of the post office requires work. It was confirmed 
that an offer was made previously, and that it was expected that St Catherine’s 
hospice would be occupying the premises shortly so work may not be required. 
Officers agreed to obtain timescales.  
  
Members raised safety concerns in relation to unsecured benches and the 
Director of Place confirmed that the benches would be secured and would 
investigate why  benches had been moved. Officers agreed to look to reinstate 
the bench that had been removed from East Street.  
  
The Group agreed for the Cabinet Member to proceed with the proposals. 
  

31   BISHOPRIC/WORTHING ROAD PUBLIC REALM UPGRADE 
 
The Corporate Project Manager present the design, development and delivery 
plan for the Bishopric upgrade. It was anticipated that it would take a year to 
develop design, consult and gain planning permission, and another year to build 
the scheme. Updates will be provided to the PDAG throughout the process. 
There is another plan for Worthing Road, that follows a similar timescale. Due 
to budget limitations, the Carfax scheme  will be limited to design development 
to allow the Council to bid for further funding.  
  
  

32   FORUM FOUNTAINS UPGRADE 
 
Officers met  with contractors in the previous week.  The scope of work is being 
finalised, and engagement with consultants was underway to achieve the work 

Page 4



Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group 
25 January 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

within budget. Once the specification has been agreed, Officers will tender for a 
contractor.  Once a contractor has been appointed, timescales will be confirmed 
but the intention was that the fountain should be operational for Easter, with the  
colour wheel to be reactivated.  
  
  

33   CORONATION CLOCK - WEST STREET 
 
The Legal Team are investigating the ownership and preparing an agreement 
for future maintenance and the schedule for repairs was being developed.  
  

34   FORWARD PLAN EXTRACT FOR THE HORSHAM TOWN CENTRE 
PORTFOLIO 
 
It was noted that there were no items on the forward plan. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.59 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6


	Agenda
	2 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group 
15 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Hogben (Chairman), Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, 
Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson, David Skipp and Ian Stannard 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Toni Bradnum and Roger Noel 
Absent: Councillors: Christine Costin, Stuart Ritchie and Clive Trott 

 
Also Present:  Councillor Ruth Fletcher 

  
35   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 25 January were received by the Group. 
  

36   APPROVAL OF THE SCAPE SERVICE REQUEST FOR 
MULTIDISCIPLINARY SERVICES TO DESIGN AND DELIVER PUBLIC 
REALM IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES FOR BISHOPRIC/WORTHING ROAD 
AND CARFAX 2023-2025 
 
The Corporate Project Manager provided a presentation on the SCAPE Service 
Request for Multidisciplinary Services to design and deliver public realm 
improvement schemes for Bishopric/Worthing Road and Carfax 2023-2025, 
seeking approval for the revised Service Request. 
  
This included an overview of the public realm strategy, which highlighted the 
guiding principles and objectives of the project. The Corporate Project Manager 
advised Members that the SCAPE Consultancy and Infrastructure Framework 
could accelerate delivery, working collaboratively with a contractor, in order to 
avoid a lengthy EU tendering process. The framework is EU and UK legally 
compliant.   
  
After noting the service request as outlined, the next step will be to obtain 
Cabinet approval. The estimated timescales for design, costings and planning 
permission are 12 months, with a further 12 months for construction. A request 
was made that provision for cycling was considered as part of the design.  
  
It was agreed that the presentation would be circulated, and Members would 
provide any further comments to the Corporate Project Manager. 
  
  

37   FORWARD PLAN EXTRACT FOR THE HORSHAM TOWN CENTRE 
PORTFOLIO 
 
There were no items on the forward plan relating to the Horsham Town Centre 
Portfolio. 
 



 Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group 
15 March 2023 

 

 
2 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.06 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


